

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 2944 OF 2008

STATE OF PUNJAB & ORS.

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

GURDEV SINGH

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

This appeal has been preferred against the impugned judgment and order dated 28.03.2006 passed by the High Court of Punjab and Haryana at Chandigarh in RSA No.1191 of 2004, by which the High Court dismissed the RSA on the ground that no substantial question of law was involved. Trial Court and the First Appellate Court had examined the case elaborately in respect of imposition of punishment for misconduct on a police constable for remaining absent from duty.

We had gone through the papers as well as the judgments and the orders passed by the Courts and the orders passed by the Disciplinary Authority and the Appellate Authority under the Punjab Police Rules, 1934.

We do not see any cogent reason to interfere with the findings of the fact recorded by the Courts below as the Courts below after examining the record came to the conclusion that inquiry had not been properly conducted.

The appeal lacks merit and is, accordingly, dismissed. No order as to costs.

.....J.
[Dr. B.S. CHAUHAN]

.....J.
[DIPAK MISRA]

NEW DELHI;
MAY 23, 2013

ITEM NO.114

COURT NO.2

SECTION IV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 2944 OF 2008

STATE OF PUNJAB & ORS.

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

Date: 23/05/2013 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE B.S. CHAUHAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA
(VACATION BENCH)

For Appellant(s) Mr. Saurabh Ajay Gupta,Adv.
Mr. Jagjit Singh Chhabra,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The appeal is dismissed in terms of the signed order.

| (NARENDRA PRASAD)
| COURT MASTER

| | (M.S. NEGI)
| | COURT MASTER

|

1 (Signed order is placed on the file)